
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1912

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.02.2021


REVIVAL OF TEXTILE MILLS


1912. SHRIMATI SANGEETA KUMARI SINGH DEO:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री
be pleased to state :


(a) the details of textile mills which are operational across the country, State/UT-wise;


(b) whether several textile mills are lying inoperative/ closed in the country, if so, the details thereof, State-wise;


(c) whether any scheme has been formulated to set up textile mills in the country and if so, the details thereof;


(d) the details of operational and non-operational textile mills in Odisha;


(e) whether the Government of Odisha has given any proposal to the Union Government for revival of closed sick textile and spinning mills in the State; and


(f) if so, the details thereof and action taken by Central Government thereon?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र मंत्री (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी)
MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a) & (b): As on 31.10.2020, there are 1360 operational and 649 inoperative/closed

cotton/man-made fibre textile mills in the country. The details of State-wise number of operational and closed mills are at Annexure- I.   Closure of most of the mills took place before

2015.

(c): There is no scheme for setting up of textile mills in the country at present. However, the Government is implementing several schemes to support the Textile Industry which include the Amended Technology Up gradation Fund Scheme (ATUFS); Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP); Integrated Skill Development Scheme (ISDS); Technology Mission on Technical Textiles (TMTT) etc. The industry could avail benefits under the above schemes for upgrading/ reviving textile units.

(d):  There are 3 operational   and 13   non-operational Textile Mills in Odisha as per

Annexure-II.


(e):  No Sir.


(f):       Does not arise.


Annexure-I

State wise Spinning Mills in the Country (Non SSI) as on 31.10.2020


Sr No


State / UT No of Functioning

Mills

No of

Closed Mills

1 Andhra Pradesh 107 25

2 Assam 0 7

3 Bihar 0 4

4 Chhattisgarh 0 1

5 Dadra Nagar Haveli 11 0

6 Daman & Diu 0 1

7 Delhi 0 0

8 Goa 1 0

9 Gujarat 53 44

10 Haryana 26 46

11 Himachal Pradesh 15 2

12 Jammu & Kashmir 1 1

13 Jharkhand 1 0

14 Karnataka 13 28

15 Kerala 17 17

16 Madhya Pradesh 38 22

17 Maharashtra 134 64

18 Manipur 0 1

19 Orissa 3 13

20 Pondicherry 8 2

21 Punjab 96 19

22 Rajasthan 38 26

23 Tamil Nadu 738 241

24 Telangana 26 12

25 Uttar Pradesh 14 53

26 Uttaranchal 6 4

27 West Bengal 14 16

 Total 1360 649


Annexure-II

LIST OF OPERATIONAL TEXTILE MILL IN ODISHA (NON SSI)


Sr.No Details


1 ASHOKA MULTIYARN MILLS LTD

KIREI (PO)

SUDERGARH

2 GANAPATI BALAJI SPINNING MILLS P LTD

SONEPUR

SUBARNAPUR

3 BARIPADA SPINNING MILLS

KATHPAL (PO) BARIPADA

MAYURBHANJ


LIST OF NON-OPERATIONAL TEXTILE MILLS IN ODISHA

***

Sr.No Details


1 ORISSA COTTON MILLS

CUTTACK

2 SHREE GOPINATH WEAVERS CO-OPERATIVE SPG. MILLS LIMITED

BALASORE

3 THE ORISSA WEAVERS CO-OPERATIVE SPINNING MILLS LIMITED

BARGARH

4 KALINGA WEAVERS CO-OPERATIVE SPINNING MILLS LIMITED

DHENKANAL

5 UTKAL WEAVERS COOP SPG MILLS LTD

KHURDA

6 JAGANATH WEAVERS COOP SPG MILLS

CUTTACK

7 SHREE SARALA WEAVERS CO-OP. SPINNING MILLS LIMITED

JAGATSINGHPUR

8 AKHANDALMANI SPINNERS & EXPORTERS LIMITED

CUTTACK

9 BAIKUNTHA COTTON MILLS PVT. LTD

CUTTACK

10 ORISSA SPINNING MILLS LIMITED

SUNDARGARH

11 LINGNRAJ TEXTILES P LTD

BHUBHANESWAR

12 BHASKAR TEXTILE MILLS

JHARSUGUDA

13 ORISSA TEXTILE MILLS LIMITED

CUTTACK

